to not less than six Placees at a price of HK$17.82 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Company’s knowledge, information and belief, and having made all

reasonable enquiries, (i) the Placing Agent, the Placees and the respective ultimate beneficial

owners of the Placees are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons;

and (ii) none of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder (within the meaning of the

Listing Rules) of the Company immediately after the completion of the Placing.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Based on the information available to the Company, set out below is the shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement (i) immediately before the

completion of the Placing and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

(i) As at the date of this

Announcement immediately

before the completion of the

Placing

(ii) As at the date of this

Announcement immediately

after the completion of the

Placing

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

issued Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

issued Shares

Xu Shao Chun

(Note 1) 731,583,384  21.95  731,583,384  21.11

Directors (Note 2) 3,617,004  0.11  3,617,004  0.10

Public

- Placees
-  -  133,280,000  3.85

- Other Public

Shareholders 2,597,066,183  77.94  2,597,066,183  74.94

Total 3,332,266,571  100.00  3,465,546,571  100.00

Notes:

(1) Of the 731,583,384 Shares, 18,684,760 Shares were held directly by Mr. Xu Shao

3

Chun, 414,312,000 shares were held through Oriental Gold Limited and

295,886,624 shares were held through Billion Ocean Limited, and 2,700,000 shares

are the awarded shares granted to Mr. Xu Shao Chun and held by the trustee to the

Share Award Scheme – Bank of Communications Trustee Limited. Easy Key

Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Xu Shao Chun, which wholly owns

Oriental Gold Limited and Billion Ocean Limited.

(2) Of the 3,617,004 Shares held by Directors (other than Mr. Xu Shao Chun),